data was generated automatically using the #ibukotanegara and #IKNNusantara 

queries which then added operators select attribute to select just tweet sentiment 

text data then save it.  

Figure 9. Crawling tweet data 

The data generated in this study uses as much as 1,500 (one thousand five 

hundred) data by combining the results of tweet crawling data with different 

queries and then saving them in Comma Separated Values (CSV) format. The 

operators used in this process are: 

1. Search Twitter, This operator is the main operator in data mining (data